

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2006AP1379-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

BRUCE DUNCAN MACARTHUR,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.

**On Court of Appeals Certification
of Appeal from a Pretrial Order
Entered in the Circuit Court for
Dodge County, The Honorable
Daniel W. Klossner, Presiding**

NONPARTY BRIEF OF FATHER DONALD J. MCGUIRE

ROBERT R. HENAK
State Bar No. 1016803
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
1223 North Prospect Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Father Donald J. McGuire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. The Age-Based Limitations Period as Enacted in 1993
 Controls All Charges of Sexual Assault of a Child
 Not Already Time-Barred as of the Date of its
 Enactment. 2

 B. By Requiring Improper Prosecutorial Motive in
 Addition to Prejudicial Delay in Charging to Establish
 a Due Process Violation, this Court Erred in *State*
 v. Wilson, 149 Wis.2d 878, 440 N.W.2d 534 (1989).. 6

CONCLUSION. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7
In re Detention of Pharm, 238 Wis.2d 97, 617 N.W.2d 163 (Ct. App. 2000).....	4
State v. Haines, 2003 WI 39, 261 Wis.2d 139, 661 N.W.2d 72.....	2, 5
State v. Irish, 210 Wis.2d 107, 565 N.W.2d 161 (Ct. App. 1997).....	4
State v. Wilson, 149 Wis.2d 878, 440 N.W.2d 534 (1989).....	1, 6, 7, 9, 10
Stogner v. California, 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	3
Toussie v. United States, 397 U.S. 112 (1970).	3
United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	6-8
United States v. Habig, 390 U.S. 222 (1968)..	3
United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1979).....	7-9
United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..	3, 4, 7-9

Constitutions, Rules and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	7
Wis. Stat. §939.74(1).....	2
Wis. Stat. §939.74(2)(c).....	2-5, 10

Wis. Stat. §939.74(3).....	1, 2
Wis. Stat. §944.11.	4
Wis. Stat. §948.02.	2, 4
Wis. Stat. §948.03.	2
Wis. Stat. §948.04.	2
Wis. Stat. §948.05.	2
Wis. Stat. §948.06.	2
Wis. Stat. §948.08.	2
Wis. Stat. §990.06.	4
Wis. Stat. §991.07.	4
1987 Wis.Act 332.	2
1987 Wis.Act 399.	2
1993 Wis.Act 219.	2, 3, 5
1997 Wis.Act 237.	2
2003 Wis.Act 279.	2
1993 Assembly Bill 250.....	5
